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Dear members of the EFRAG Technical Expert Group,

The Dutch Accounting Standards Board (DASB) appreciates the opportunity to respond to your draft comment letter regarding the Exposure drafts of proposed amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations, IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements, IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets and IAS 19 Employee Benefits.
We have great difficulties with the proposed amendments to IFRS 3, IAS 27 and IAS 37 for the reasons set out below:

Economic entity vs parent entity perspective
We do not agree with the change of perspective. We do not believe that the current proposals will increase decision usefulness for the shareholders of the acquirer, the minority investors or other parties concerned and therefore prefer the parent entity view above the economic entity view. In our view, the IASB provides no convincing arguments why the economic entity view should be preferable to the parent entity view. The economic entity view of the consolidated accounts treats all equity interests in the group as being homogeneous, so that transactions between controlling and non-controlling interests are regarded as mere transfers within total equity interest. The non-controlling interests represent equity claims that are restricted to particular subsidiaries,whereas the controlling interests are affected by the performance of the entire group. We concur with the alternative view of three Board members, and believe that the consolidated financial statements should therefore report performance from the perspective of the controlling interest. However, we are aware that in some of the current IFRS standards some elements of the economic entity view already have been incorporated and therefore we believe that a fundamental choice between both approaches requires a more thorough discussion in relation to the conceptual framework.

Not accepting the economic entity perspective affects the answers to our questions heavily, because many proposals are a result of consistently applying this perspective. An example is the full goodwill approach. We agree with EFRAG’s conclusion that benefits of the full goodwill approach will probably not outweigh the costs by means of a decrease of reliability due to valuation subjectivity. 

Non-financial liabilities

We also have great difficulties accepting the proposed amendments to IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets because of the following reasons:


· We believe that the IASB has not made it sufficiently clear when and why an unconditional obligation occurs that should be taken up as a liability;

· Furthermore we do not see why an unconditional obligation (as mentioned in the exposure draft) always will result in an outflow of resources and therefore question whether the current proposals are in compliance with the definition of a liability in the Framework;

· Also, we believe that the concept of “stand-ready” obligation is an artificial justification for the proposed concept and also has not been made sufficiently clear.

· We believe that the “best estimate” measurement may not always be an appropriate measurement method. Especially in single liability cases, such as lawsuits, normally no statistical-based evidence will be available to justify a “best estimate” measurement. In these cases, the “most likely outcome” method will be the preferable method;

· Finally, we believe that practical issues will arise in terms of measuring the obligation. The current probability threshold (which we believe is in line with the definition of a liability in the Framework) provides, although not perfect, a practical solution for many potential liability issues.

We refer to the appendix for our detailed comments.

Yours sincerely,

Prof.dr. Martin Hoogendoorn RA

Chairman Dutch Accounting Standards Board

EFRAG QUESTION 1

(a) Do you agree that fundamental changes to concepts should first be discussed in the context of the Framework as a whole before introduced in new IFRSs? 

(b) Should changes to the Framework be proposed before or at the same time (in parallel) as they are proposed in Exposure Drafts of IFRSs, or is it acceptable for them to be proposed later?  
(a) In general, we would disagree as we do not see the necessity of all concept discussions to be held first Changing the Framework may cause new inconsistencies with other current IFRSs, leading to new additional changes in IFRSs that might be widely accepted before the change of the Framework. The standard setting process leaves room for deviating from the Framework if necessary for a specific topic. 

(b) We believe that changes in the Framework should be proposed at the same time as they are proposed in Exposure Drafts of IFRSs. Simultaneous discussion gives more insight to the planned or intended consequences of the changes in the Framework, and may illustrate the need for the changes better. Changing the Framework later would cause unnecessary temporary inconsistencies between IFRSs and the Framework. The “reporting entity” discussion makes it clear that the Framework project should be brought forward on the IASB project agenda.

EFRAG QUESTION 2

Do you see sufficient benefits of the proposed approach compared to costs incurred? If yes, what do you perceive those benefits to be?

No. We agree with EFRAG’s draft response. Although we disagree that, in general, a fundamental, global debate on measurement should take place first (see our answer to question 1), we agree that the Exposure Draft seems to be premature now a discussion paper is expected shortly.

We agree with EFRAG’s conclusion that benefits of the full goodwill approach will probably not outweigh the costs by means of a decrease of reliability due to valuation subjectivity. Furthermore, we do not believe that the current proposals will increase decision usefulness for the shareholders of the acquirer, the minority investors or other parties concerned. IASB believes that obtaining control over an acquired entity makes the acquirer accountable for all of the acquiree’s assets and liabilities—not just those that are identifiable and not just its proportionate share of those assets and liabilities. However, investors in the acquirer do not share in the returns attributable to minority investors in the acquired entity. Under the presumption that the consideration transferred for the acquiree equals the fair value of the acquirer’s share in the acquiree, the full goodwill approach will not change the reported return attributable to the group’s investors. Therefore, those users do not benefit from the additional information. Minority investors in the acquiree do not benefit from the full goodwill approach either. Their return depends on the financial position of the separate entity. The reported minority interests in the income statement and balance sheet do not reveal separate information of those entities, and moreover, those accounting numbers are not based on the accounting policies of those entities, assuming that no ‘push down’ accounting occurred. 

We agree that the IASB provides no convincing arguments why the fair value approach, which conflicts with the measurement of other assets, should be preferable.

EFRAG QUESTION 3

(a) Do you agree with the reasons for issuing the EDs as expressed by the Board and do you believe the overall objectives of the EDs will be achieved?

(b) Do you agree with the Board’s analysis of benefits and costs of the EDs?

No. The IASB advocates one single method because it observed that true mergers are very rare, so a separate accounting method is not warranted. EFRAG observes that true mergers do occur. This disagreement between IASB (and FASB) and EFRAG urges for a more thoroughly analysis whether specific accounting methods are necessary. We agree with EFRAG’s reasons that 

· a piece by piece introduction of a fair value concept results in a lack of relevance, and 

· that the proposal will not increase (international) consistency because in too many cases the estimates will be too subjective to be truly comparable.

Moreover, we see flaws in the way the fair value approach is implemented in the ED. IASB presumes that an acquirer never will pay an amount that is more than the fair value of its interest in the acquiree (i.e., overpayment, BC 178.) However, we observe that it is not uncommon that investors question the amount paid for acquisitions that soon turned out to be impaired. Investors may make allegations that the purchase price was too high in the first place. Overpayment may occur 

· when the acquirer is more focused on short term effects on the growth figures on total assets or sales, or;

· at acquisition in stages: overpayment would result in a direct gain on the previous non-controlling equity investment, while the overpayment remains included in goodwill. This short-term income increasing feature of the ED might incite overpayment.

The ED does not make a distinction between overpayment and a subsequent deterioration of the acquired business’ fair value. IASB expects that overpayment will be revealed at subsequent impairment tests. But in this way, actual overpayment is postponed to future periods, and may be presented as a subsequent deterioration instead of the actual overpayment. We estimate that investors would appraise overpayment differently than subsequent impairment due to changed circumstances. Therefore, the distinction between both is important.

We acknowledge that overpayment is a very sensitive issue, and requires much judgment, especially for the external auditor, but if the IASB raises this issue by introducing the fair value concept, it should be dealt with. Should the IASB decide to leave any overpayment within goodwill, the accounting for acquisition in stages should be adjusted to prevent the provoking incentive for overpayment.

Another remark we would like to make, is on paragraph 53: “In a business combination involving only mutual entities in which the only consideration exchanged is the member interests of the acquiree for the member interests of the acquirer (or the member interests of the newly combined entity), the amount equal to the fair value of the acquiree shall be recognised as a direct addition to capital or equity, not retained earnings.” Current IFRSs do not prescribe the way reserves within equity should be split. Therefore, paragraph 53 deviates from common practice within IFRS, without an obvious reason. This requirement may be problematic if national (tax) laws require a different way of measuring reserves.

Finally, we would like to draw your attention on the disclosure requirement, regarding paragraph 74 under b). This will almost always be impracticable, since it requires a remeasurement of the acquisition on a different date, i.e., the beginning of the annual reporting period. Although paragraph 74 acknowledges this problem, we doubt whether it is meaningful to include a requirement that will almost never be fulfilled.
EFRAG QUESTION 4

(a) Do you believe that the scope of the ED of proposed amendments to IFRS 3 is sufficiently clear and consistent with the definition of a business combination?

(b) Do you agree that requiring one accounting method – the acquisition method - for all business combinations will result in a faithful representation of economic reality in all combinations?

(a) No. We refer to our answer to question 3 with respect to true mergers. We believe true mergers (no acquirer can be identified) do occur and should be excluded from the scope of IFRS 3.

(b) No. We refer to our answer to question 3. Business combinations where no acquirer can be identified require a different accounting method than the one proposed. The “fresh start” approach may be a suitable alternative.  

EFRAG QUESTION 5

Is the conceptual inconsistency referred to in the previous paragraph such a practical problem that you believe the scope should be extended to acquisitions of all asset groups before the proposals of the EDs become mandatory?
No. Extension of the scope would shift this classification problem more towards individual assets (i.e., the acquisition of a group of assets versus the acquisition of a single asset.) Given our concerns about the proposed approach, we would not prefer an even broader scope.

EFRAG QUESTION 6

Do you agree that the main provision of the EDs should be applied prospectively and not retrospectively?

Yes. We agree based on EFRAG’s reason that the necessary information for a retrospective transition may not be available. However, the issue of retrospection raises two points:

· Classification of leases: The ED should clarify in para. 38 that a lease of the acquiree retains the lease classification determined by the acquiree at the lease inception as if IFRS had been applied by the acquiree at the lease inception. Otherwise, it could be interpreted as that the classification based on the acquiree’s local GAAP can be maintained;

· Reassessment of embedded derivatives: We suggest that the ED should address whether embedded derivatives should be reassessed at acquisition date, especially when the acquirer and acquiree are both party to the host contract. 

EFRAG QUESTION 7
Do you agree with the change from a parent entity perspective to an economic entity view for consolidated accounts and do you believe that the entity view results in better information provided on a consolidated level?

No, we do not agree with the change of perspective. We do not believe that the current proposals will increase decision usefulness for the shareholders of acquirer, the minority investors or other parties concerned and therefore prefer the parent entity view above the economic entity view. In our view, the IASB provides no convincing arguments why the economic entity view should be preferable to the parent entity view. The economic entity view of the consolidated accounts treats all equity interests in the group as being homogeneous, so that transactions between controlling and non-controlling interests are regarded as mere transfers within total equity interest. The non-controlling interests represent equity claims that are restricted to particular subsidiaries, whereas the controlling interests are affected by the performance of the entire group. We believe, and concur with the alternative view of three Board members, that the consolidated financial statements should therefore report performance from the perspective of the controlling interest. However, we are aware that in some of the current IFRS standards some elements of the economic entity view already have been incorporated and therefore we believe that a fundamental choice between both approaches requires a more thorough discussion in relation to the conceptual framework.

EFRAG QUESTION 8

(a) Do you believe the move of the probability recognition criterion to measurement is a conceptual change and is not in conformity with the Framework

(b) Do you believe that the new analysis provides adequate guidance on when an unconditional obligation should be recognised (obligating event) and, in particular, what level of uncertainty would preclude recognition?

(c) Do you agree with the proposals to the measurement of non-financial liabilities?

We have great difficulties accepting the proposed amendments to IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets and Reimbursements because of the following reasons:


· We believe that the IASB has not made it sufficiently clear when and why an unconditional obligation occurs that should be taken up as a liability;

· Furthermore we do not see why an unconditional obligation (as mentioned in the exposure draft) always will result in an outflow of resources and therefore question whether the current proposals are in compliance with the definition of a liability in the Framework;

· Also, we believe that the concept of “stand-ready” obligation is an artificial justification for the proposed concept and also has not been made sufficiently clear.

· We believe that the “best estimate” measurement may not always be an appropriate measurement method. Especially in single liability cases, such as lawsuits, normally no statistical-based evidence will be available to justify a “best estimate” measurement. In these cases, the “most likely outcome” method will be the preferable method;

· Finally, we believe that practical issues will arise in terms of measuring the obligation. The current probability threshold (which we believe is in line with the definition of a liability in the Framework) provides, although not perfect, a practical solution for many potential liability issues.

DETAILED QUESTIONS ED AMENDMENTS TO IFRS 3 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS
IASB Question 1—Are the objective and the definition of a business combination appropriate for accounting for all business combinations? If not, for which business combinations are they not appropriate, why would you make an exception, and what alternative do you suggest?

We agree with your draft response. We would like to add that the term ‘owners’ (of a business) does not reconcile to the ‘entity view’ (versus the proprietary view) in company laws of many European countries: shareholders own shares, not a company or a business.
IASB Question 2—Are the definition of a business and the additional guidance appropriate and sufficient for determining whether the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed constitute a business? If not, how would you propose to modify or clarify the definition or additional guidance?

We agree with your draft response.

IASB Question 3—In a business combination in which the acquirer holds less than 100 per cent of the equity interests of the acquiree at the acquisition date, is it appropriate to recognise 100 per cent of the acquisition-date fair value of the acquiree, including 100 per cent of the values of identifiable assets acquired, liabilities assumed and goodwill, which would include the goodwill attributable to the non-controlling interest? If not, what alternative do you propose and why?

We agree with your draft response. 

IASB Question 4—Do paragraphs A8-A26 in conjunction with Appendix E provide sufficient guidance for measuring the fair value of an acquiree? If not, what additional guidance is needed?

We agree with your draft response.

IASB Question 5—Is the acquisition-date fair value of the consideration transferred in exchange for the acquirer’s interest in the acquiree the best evidence of the fair value of that interest? If not, which forms of consideration should be measured on a date other than the acquisition date, when should they be measured, and why?

We agree with your draft response. Moreover, we see flaws in the way the fair value approach is implemented in the ED. IASB presumes that an acquirer never will pay an amount that is more than the fair value of its interest in the acquiree (i.e., overpayment, BC 178.) However, we observe that it is not uncommon that investors question the amount paid for acquisitions that soon turned out to be impaired. Investors may make allegations that the purchase price was too high in the first place. Overpayment may occur 

· when the acquirer is more focused on short term effects on the growth figures on total assets or sales, or;

· at acquisition in stages: overpayment would result in a direct gain on the previous non-controlling equity investment, while the overpayment remains included in goodwill. This short-term income increasing feature of the ED might incite overpayment.

The ED does not make a distinction between overpayment and a subsequent impairment of the acquired business’ fair value. IASB expects that overpayment will be revealed at subsequent impairment tests. But this way, actual overpayment is postponed to future periods, and may be presented as a subsequent impairment instead of the actual overpayment. We estimate that investors would appraise overpayment differently than subsequent impairment due to changed circumstances. Therefore, the distinction between both is important.

IASB Question 6—Is the accounting for contingent consideration after the acquisition date appropriate? If not, what alternative do you propose and why?

We agree with your draft response that the accounting for contingent consideration after the acquisition date should remain the existing cost method of IFRS 3.
IASB Question 7—Do you agree that the costs that the acquirer incurs in connection with a business combination are not assets and should be excluded from the measurement of the consideration transferred for the acquiree? If not, why?

We agree with your draft response.

IASB Question 8—Do you believe that these proposed changes to the accounting for business combinations are appropriate? If not, which changes do you believe are inappropriate, why, and what alternatives do you propose?

In principal we agree with your draft response. However, we have difficulties with the proposed approach for the recognition and measurement of contingent assets and liabilities, which we will address in our comment letter to the Exposure Draft of IAS 37.

IASB Question 9—Do you believe that these exceptions to the fair value measurement principal are appropriate? Are there any exceptions you would eliminate or add? If so, which ones and why?

We agree with your draft response. However, in order to prevent accounting mismatches that emerge from differences between fair value and any other measurement basis, we suggest that deferred tax assets and liabilities should be valued at fair value at acquisition date, instead of the method of IAS 12. This may require changes in IAS 12 with respect to subsequent measurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities.
Moreover, the ED should address the following recognition issues:

· Classification of leases: The ED should clarify in para. 38 that a lease of the acquiree retains the lease classification determined by the acquiree at the lease inception as if IFRS had been applied by the acquiree at the lease inception. Otherwise, it could be interpreted as that the classification based on the acquiree’s local GAAP can be maintained;

· Reassessment of embedded derivatives: We suggest that the ED should address whether embedded derivatives should be reassessed at acquisition date, especially when the acquirer and acquiree are both party to the host contract. 
IASB Question 10—Is it appropriate for the acquirer to recognise in profit or loss any gain or loss on previously acquired non-controlling equity investments on the date it obtains control of the acquiree? If not, what alternative do you propose and why?

Although we share the conclusion in your draft response, we would like to add the following:

· we have great difficulties with the recognition in profit or loss of any gain on previously acquired non-controlling equity investments on the date it obtains control of the acquiree; this gain has not been realised and should therefore not be recognised. 

· we are concerned by the overpayment incitement that may result from the proposed accounting method. We refer to our answer to question 5;

IASB Question 11—Do you agree with the proposed accounting for business combinations in which the consideration transferred for the acquirer’s interest in the acquiree is less than the fair value of that interest? If not, what alternative do you propose and why?

We agree that the way of accounting for ‘negative goodwill’ is not well founded in the general basic postulates of accounting. We believe that from a conceptual viewpoint only ‘lucky buys’ might resut in immediate profit recognition; in other cases the amount should be deferred and included in profit and loss when losses or other disadvantages occur.
IASB Question 12—Do you believe that there are circumstances in which the amount of an overpayment could be measured reliably at the acquisition date? If so, in what circumstances?

We agree with your draft response.

IASB Question 13—Do you agree that comparative information for prior periods presented in financial statements should be adjusted for the effects of measurement period adjustments? If not, what alternative do you propose and why?

We agree with your draft response.

IASB Question 14—Do you believe that the guidance provided is sufficient for making the assessment of whether any portion of the transaction price or any assets acquired and liabilities assumed or incurred are not part of the exchange for the acquiree? If not, what other guidance is needed?

We agree that the guidance provided is quite detailed and lengthy, while the standard itself is rather concise and principal based. Also A 88 stresses the importance of judgment in the light of the underlying principal. Therefore, we do not see any harm in the rather extensive guidance. 
IASB Question 15—Do you agree with the disclosure objectives and the minimum disclosure requirements? If not, how would you propose amending the objectives or what disclosure requirements would you propose adding or deleting, and why?

We agree with the draft response, although we recommend to provide detailed examples of disclosure requirements that are too extensive or may not meet the cost benefit criterion. For example:

· paragraph 72 under k) (pre-existing relationships) seems to be quite extensive.

· paragraph 74 under b) will almost always be impracticable, since it requires a remeasurement of the acquisition on a different date, i.e., the beginning of the annual reporting period. Although paragraph 74 acknowledges this problem, we doubt whether it is meaningful to include a requirement that will almost never be fulfilled.

· why not create the same exception for para. 74 for non-listed firms, as in the FASB version of the ED? 

IASB Question 16—Do you believe that an intangible asset that is identifiable can always be measured with sufficient reliability to be recognised separately from goodwill? If not, why? Do you have any examples of an intangible asset that arises from legal or contractual rights and has both of the following characteristics:

(a) the intangible asset cannot be sold, transferred, licensed, rented, or exchanged individually or in combination with a related contract, asset, or liability; and

(b) cash flows that the intangible asset generates are inextricably linked with the cash flows that the business generates as a whole?

We agree with your draft response.

IASB Question 17—Do you agree that any changes in an acquirer’s deferred tax benefits that become recognisable because of the business combination are not part of the fair value of the acquiree and should be accounted for separately from the business combination? If not, why?

We agree with your draft response.

IASB Question 18—Do you believe it is appropriate for the IASB and the FASB to retain those disclosure differences? If not, which of the differences should be eliminated, if any, and how should this be achieved?

We agree with your draft response.

IASB Question 19—Do you find the bold type-plain type style of the Exposure Draft helpful? If not, why? Are there any paragraphs you believe should be in bold type, but are in plain type, or vice versa?

We agree with your draft response.

DETAILED QUESTIONS ED AMENDMENTS TO IAS 27 CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

IASB question 1—Draft paragraph 30A proposes that changes in the parent’s ownership interest in a subsidiary after control is obtained that do not result in loss of control should be accounted for as transactions with equity holders in their capacity as equity holders. As a result, no gain or loss on such changes would be recognized in profit or loss. Do you agree? If not, why not and what alternative would you propose?

We agree with your draft response. However, we would like to add the following:

“However, we are aware that some in the current IFRS standards some elements of the economic entity view already have been incorporated and therefore we believe that a fundamental choice between both approaches requires a more thorough discussion in relation to the conceptual framework.”
IASB question 2—Paragraph 30D proposes that on loss of control of a subsidiary any non-controlling equity investment remaining in the former subsidiary should be remeasured to its fair value in the consolidated financial statements at the date control is lost. Paragraph 30C proposes that the gain or loss on such remeasurement be included in the determination of the gain or loss arising on loss of control. Do you agree that the remaining non-controlling equity investment should remeasured to fair value in these circumstances? If not, why not and what alternative would you propose?

We agree with your draft response, however we suggest to add the following argument:

“Based on the parent entity method, loss of control will not be treated differently from transactions that do not result in a loss of control. Any gain or loss on the sale of an ownership interest should be reflected in the income statement. However, any gain on remeasurement should be excluded from the income statement as, in our view, this relates to the remaining interest and therefore cannot treated as realised income (compare available for sale category). The remaining interest should therefore be based on the proportionate share of the carrying amount of the consolidated net assets. Of course it may be possible that on remeasurement a loss exists. However, in our view, a possible loss will be addressed by the current IAS 36 Impairment of Assets and the current IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.”

IASB question 3—Do you agree that it is appropriate to presume that multiple arrangements that result in a loss of control should be accounted for as a single arrangement when then the indicators in paragraph 30F are present? Are the proposed factors suitable indicators? If not, what alternative indicators would you propose?

We agree with your draft response, however we would like to add the following:

“…as a single arrangement, with respect to the consolidation issue.”

IASB question 4—Paragraph 35 proposes that losses applicable to the non-controlling interest in a subsidiary should be allocated to the non-controlling interest even if such losses exceed the non-controlling interest in the subsidiary’s equity. Non-controlling interests are part of the equity of the group and, therefore, participate proportionally in the risks and rewards of the investment in the subsidiary. Do you agree with the proposed loss allocation? Do you agree that any guarantees or other support arrangements from the controlling and non-controlling interests should be accounted for separately? If not, why not, and what alternative treatment would you propose?

We agree with your draft response.

IASB question 5—The transitional provisions in the Exposure Draft propose that all of its requirements should be applied retrospectively, except in limited circumstances in which the Board believes that retrospective application is likely to be impracticable. Do you agree that proposed paragraphs 30A, 30C and 30D should apply on a prospective basis in the cases set out in paragraph 43B? Do you believe that retrospective application is inappropriate for any other proposals addressed by the Exposure Draft? If so, what other proposals do you believe should be applied prospectively and why?

We agree with your draft response.

DETAILED QUESTIONS ED AMENDMENTS TO IAS 37 PROVISIONS, CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS
IASB question 1—(a) Do you agree that IAS 37 should be applied in accounting for all non-financial liabilities that are not within the scope of other Standards? If not, for which type of liabilities do you regard its requirements as inappropriate and why? (b) Do you agree with not using ‘provision’ as a defined term? If not, why not?
(a) We agree with your draft response. 

(b) We agree with your draft response. 

IASB question 2—(a) Do you agree with eliminating the term ‘contingent liability’? If not, why not? (b) Do you agree that when the amount that will be required to settle a liability (unconditional obligation) is contingent on the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events, the liability should be recognised independently of the probability that the uncertain future event(s) will occur (or fail to occur)? If not, why not?
(a) We do not agree with your draft response to this question. We believe that the IASB has not made it sufficiently clear when and why an unconditional obligation occurs that should be taken up as a liability. Furthermore we do not see why an unconditional obligation (as mentioned in the exposure draft) always will result in an outflow of resources and therefore question whether the current proposals are in compliance with the definition of a liability in the Framework. Also, we believe that the concept of “stand-ready” obligation is an artificial justification for the proposed concept and also has not been made sufficiently clear. Based on these proposals we do not think there is a justification for altering the contingent liability approach adopted in the current IAS 37.

(b) In principal we agree with your draft-response as in our view the EFRAG has addressed major reservations on the unconditional and conditional concept. We recommend to add the following: “based on the current proposals, we therefore do not agree”.
IASB question 3—(a) Do you agree with eliminating the term ‘contingent asset’? If not, why not? (b) Do you agree that items previously described as contingent assets that satisfy the definition of an asset should be within the scope of IAS 38? If not, why not?
(a) We do not agree for the reasons set out in our answer to question 2.

(b) We can agree with your response.
IASB question 4—(a) Do you agree with the proposed amendment to the definition of a constructive obligation? If not, why not? How would you define one and why? (b) Is the additional guidance for determining whether an entity has incurred a constructive obligation appropriate and helpful? If not, why not? Is it sufficient? If not, what other guidance should be provided?
(a) We believe that paragraph 15 and 18 together with the amended definition provide sufficient elements to conclude that the threshold for the recognition of constructive obligations is achieved. We do however refer to our answer on question 8.
(b) We agree with your draft response.
IASB question 5—Do you agree with the analysis of the probability recognition criterion and, therefore, with the reasons for omitting it from the Standard? If not, how would you apply the probability recognition criterion to examples such as product warranties, written options and other unconditional obligations that incorporate conditional obligations?
We agree with your draft response and furthermore refer to our answer to question 2. We believe that the justification for the proposed approach, that it would be in line with the existing framework, is artificial and not correct.

IASB question 6— Do you agree with the proposed amendments to the measurement requirements? If not, why not? What measurement would you propose and why?
We agree with your draft response. We believe that the “best estimate” measurement may not always be an appropriate measurement method. Especially in single liability cases, such as lawsuits, normally no statistical-based evidence will be available to justify a “best estimate” measurement. In these cases, the “most likely outcome” method will be the preferable method, unless an active market provides the best evidence for the most likely outcome.
IASB question 7—Do you agree with the proposed amendment to the recognition requirements for reimbursements? If not, why not? What recognition requirements would you propose and why?
We agree with your draft response.
IASB question 8—(a) Do you agree with the proposed amendment that a liability for a contract that becomes onerous as a result of the entity’s own actions should be recognised only when the entity has taken that action? If not, when should it be recognised and why? (b) Do you agree with the additional guidance for clarifying the measurement of a liability for an onerous operating lease? If not, why not? How would you measure the liability?(c) If you do not agree, would you be prepared to accept the amendments to achieve convergence?
In principal we agree with your draft response. However, we are not certain how onerous contracts in relation to a restructuring should be dealt with. We conclude from paragraph 55 and 57 that a liability for an onerous rental contract only is recognised when the entity ceases to use the property, which might be significantly later than the recognition of a restructuring provision for employees. We believe that such a split is artificial, because in most cases it will be obvious that the rental contract will be onerous because of the restructuring and laying off of employees. 

IASB question 9—(a) Do you agree that a liability for each cost associated with a restructuring should be recognised when the entity has a liability for that cost, in contrast to the current approach of recognising at a specified point a single liability for all of the costs associated with the restructuring? If not, why not? (b) Is the guidance for applying the Standard’s principals to costs associated with a restructuring appropriate? If not, why not? Is it sufficient? If not, what other guidance should be added?
In principal we agree with the draft response. However, based on example 11 on page 105 we are uncertain what the obligating event will be for the recognition of liability for restructuring and believe additional guidance is needed.

Other comments

Paragraphs 38, 39 and 40 contain the possible use of a risk adjusted discount rate. In practice there is a need for further clarification on how to calculate such a discount rate.

DETAILED QUESTIONS ED AMENDMENTS TO IAS 19 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

IASB question 1—Do you agree with this amendment? If not, how would you characterise such benefits, and why?
We agree with your draft response.
IASB question 2—Is recognition of a liability for voluntary and involuntary termination benefits at these points appropriate? If not, when should they be recognised and why?
We agree with your draft response.
IASB question 3—Do you agree with the criteria for determining whether involuntary termination benefits are provided in exchange for future services? If not, why not and what criteria would you propose? In these cases, is recognition of a liability over the future service period appropriate? If not, when should it be recognised and why?
We agree with your draft response.
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